All numerical variables were calculated as mean ± SD and 

categorical variables were calculated as frequency and percentages. Chi square test was applied to see the effect 

modification and p value ≤0.05 was accepted as significant.  

Results: Total number patients included in this study were three hundred and seventy eight (378) in which 

237(62.7%) were male with mean age 44.75 ± 8.46 and 141(37.3%) were females with mean age 44.89 ± 9.93. 

From these 378 patients,200 (52.9%) patients having H-Pylori antigen and in 178 (47.1%) patients H-Pylori antigen 

was absent. 

Conclusion:

[...]

perforated duodenal ulcer and gender were controlled 

by stratification of data. Post stratification chi square 

test was applied to see the effect modification. A pvalue 

≤0.05 was accepted as significant. 

RESULTS 

Total number patients included in this study were three 

hundred and seventy eight (378) in which 237(62.7%) 

were male with mean age 44.75 ± 8.46 and 141(37.3%) 

were females with mean age 44.89 ± 9.93. From these 

237 patients, 200 (52.9%) patients having H-Pylori 

antigen and 178 (47.1%) patients were not having H-

Pylori antigen.